BELMONT AT THE BIG A - October 24, 2025 - Race 8
STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

OUTER TURF (UP TO $11,310 NYSBFOA) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE
STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $50,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN
OR CLAIMING OR CLAIMING PRICE $40,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.;
Older, 123 Ibs. Claiming Price $40,000 (1.5% Aftercare Assessment Due At Time Of Claim Otherwise Claim Will Be Void). (Rail at
36 feet). ( C) Claiming Price: $40,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Outer turf Current Track Record: (Outlaw Kid - 1:06.73 - July 4, 2024)

Purse: $65,000

Available Money: $65,000

Value of Race: $65,000 1st $35,750, 2nd $13,000, 3rd $7,800, 4th $3,900, 5th $2,600, 6th $390, 7th $390, 8th $390, 9th $390,

10th $390
Weather: Clear, 60° Track: Firm
Off at: 4:53 Start: Good for all except 3 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced
26Sep25 8BAQ®
15Aug25 8SAR!
24Aug25 >SAR?
26Sep25 ®BAQ*
27Sep25 LRL?
11Sep25 ‘BAQ®
24Aug25 *SAR*
1May25 8BAQ®
24May25 'BAQY®
30ct25 “BAQ?

Fractional Times: 22.61 45.70 57.35
(23:09) (11:65) (11:79)

Split Times:

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
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Long Legged Queen (Civaci, Sahin)
Will Not Be Swayed (Lezcano, Jose)
Hue (Rodriguez, Jaime)

Amazing Athena (IRE) (Davis, Katie)
Quick Power Nap (Silvera, Ruben)
Red Burgundy (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)
Watdoyousay Jose (Davis, Dylan)
Determind Princess (Cancel, Eric)
Top of the Table (Castellano, Javier)
Catchphrase (Elliott, Christopher)

Run-Up: 60 feet Temporary Rail: 36 feet
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Final Time: 1:09.14
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Video Race Replay

Odds

14.46
1.97*
5.87
7.99
17.49
3.30
8.27
22.34
26.36
15.81

Comments

chased ins, up late
5-6w upper, missed
4w upper, led, ran on
bobble st, outfinished
chased 2-3w, late foot
3-2w in aim, wknd late
chased 2p, no impact
7-8w upper, no impact
chased 2p, weakened
in hand ins, weakened

Winner: Long Legged Queen, Bay Filly, by Daddy Long Legs out of Peace Queen, by Indian Charlie. Foaled Mar 23, 2021 in New York.
Breeder: James G Doyle
Owner: J.A.D.S. Racing

Trainer: Lee, Joseph

Claiming Prices:

3 - Amazing Athena (IRE): $40,000; 11 - Red Burgundy: $40,000; 7 - Top of the Table: $40,000; 4 - Catchphrase:
$40,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Bembridge Ledge (Also-Eligible), Elegant (Main-Track-Only), Geez Eloise (Main-Track-Only), Spencer Tiara

Total WPS Pool: $261,573

Pgm Horse

10 Long Legged Queen
2 Will Not Be Swayed

8 Hue

(Main-Track-Only), Thirteen Red Flags (RegVet-Unsound), True Spun (PrivVet-lliness)

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
30.92 11.14 6.40  $1.00 Pick 3 6-5-10 (3 correct) 173.44
4.70 3.38  $1.00 Daily Double 5-10 39.84
4.00 $1.00 Exacta 10-2 79.63
$0.10 Superfecta 10-2-8-3 159.75
$0.50 Trifecta 10-2-8 162.75
$1.00 Grand Slam 1/6/8/9/13/14-2/6/9-3/5/7-10 55.83
(4 correct)
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
10  Long Legged Queen 10 go 4 g2 34 5134 1Head
2 Will Not Be Swayed 8 6 34 41Uz Head
8  Hue 5 52172 4114 4172 412
3 Amazing Athena (IRE) 5 32 3! 2172 434
5  Quick Power Nap 4 744 Q54 4234 34
11 Red Burgundy 1 2! oHead 4172 g2 12
12 Watdoyousay Jose 7 o’ l4  g4di4 g3l 42344
1 Determind Princess 9 10834 107 34 10* g3
7 Top of the Table 3 422 gl3a g334 412
4 Catchphrase 6 1t qHead 623/ 107 V4

Pool
23,759
38,163

200,246
56,738
95,377
33,634

Trainers: 10 - Lee, Joseph; 2 - Rice, Linda; 8 - De Paz, Horacio; 3 - Duggan, David; 5 - Rodriguez, Rudy; 11 - De Paz, Horacio; 12 - Rice, Linda; 1 -
Merryman, Elizabeth; 7 - Hennig, Mark; 4 - Ryerson, James

Owners: 10-J.A.D.S. Racing; 2 - The Holly and Ivy Stable LLC; 8 - NLG Racing Stable; 3 -Mark Dobbin; 5 - GRC Racing LLC, Rodriguez, Rudy R. and
SEI Thoroughbreds; 11 -Barry K. Schwartz; 12 - Everything's Cricket Racing; 1 - Greyledge Thoroughbreds; 7 - Brodsky, Alan and Samotowka
Stables LLC; 4 - DiRico Racing and Breeding LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

LONG LEGGED QUEEN broke out at the start and was quickly corrected, chased along the inside, took the inside route into upper stretch, tipped to the
three path at the three-sixteenths and then to the five path a furlong out leaning on WILL NOT BE SWAYED to keep a tight seam open between foes, rallied
on through and was up in the last jumps to score. WILL NOT BE SWAYED chased along the inside and then just off the inside coming under coaxing near
the quarter pole, angled five to six wide into upper stretch, got leaned on by the aforementioned foe briefly a furlong out, rallied through the final furlong and
missed at the end. HUE chased three wide, got set down angled four wide into upper stretch, rallied to take command a sixteenth out, then got caught in the
final strides while running on to the finish. AMAZING ATHENA (IRE) bobbled at the break, chased along the inside, got set down spinning just off the inside
into upper stretch, dug in under a drive running on to the wire but was outfinished. QUICK POWER NAP chased two to three wide coming under coaxing at
the five-sixteenths, went seven wide into upper stretch, offered up late foot. RED BURGUNDY the last to be loaded in the gate, raced three then two wide in
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closest aim of the leader, got set down spinning two to three wide into upper stretch, took command straightened away, dug in under threat and was
collared a sixteenth out, then weakened in the late stages. WATDOYOUSAY JOSE chased just off the inside and then along the inside coming under urging
at the five-sixteenths, took the inside route into upper stretch, offered up a mild bid but was unable to make an impact. DETERMIND PRINCESS chased just
off the inside under a ride from the five-sixteenths, went seven to eight wide into upper stretch, made no impact. TOP OF THE TABLE chased just off the
inside under urging nearing the quarter pole, angled four wide into upper stretch, weakened in the drive. CATCHPHRASE showed the way in hand along the
inside, cut the corner roused into upper stretch, yielded the front straightened away and weakened through to the finish.
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