BELMONT AT THE BIG A - October 24, 2025 - Race 8

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

OUTER TURF (UP TO \$11,310 NYSBFOA) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$50,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN OR CLAIMING OR CLAIMING PRICE \$40,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Claiming Price \$40,000 (1.5% Aftercare Assessment Due At Time Of Claim Otherwise Claim Will Be Void). (Rail at 36 feet). (C) Claiming Price: \$40,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Outer turf Current Track Record: (Outlaw Kid - 1:06.73 - July 4, 2024)

Purse: \$65,000

Available Money: \$65,000

Value of Race: \$65,000 1st \$35,750, 2nd \$13,000, 3rd \$7,800, 4th \$3,900, 5th \$2,600, 6th \$390, 7th \$390, 8th \$390, 9th \$390,

Video Race Replay

10th \$390 Weather: Clear, 60° Track: Firm

Off at: 4:53 Start: Good for all except 3 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Sep25 8BAQ5	10	Long Legged Queen (Civaci, Sahin)	123	L	8	10	8 ²	6 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	1 ^{Head}	14.46	chased ins, up late
15Aug25 8SAR1	2	Will Not Be Swayed (Lezcano, Jose)	120	L	2	8	6 ^{Head}	71 1/2	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	1.97*	5-6w upper, missed
24Aug25 ² SAR ¹	8	Hue (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L	7	2	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	5.87	4w upper, led, ran on
26Sep25 8BAQ1	3	Amazing Athena (IRE) (Davis, Katie)	120	L	3	5	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	7.99	bobble st, outfinished
27Sep25 ¹ LRL ²	5	Quick Power Nap (Silvera, Ruben)	123	Lb	5	4	7 ¹	9 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	17.49	chased 2-3w, late foot
11Sep25 ⁷ BAQ ⁶	11	Red Burgundy (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)	123	L	9	1	2 ¹	21	1 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Neck}	3.30	3-2w in aim, wknd late
24Aug25 ⁵ SAR ¹	12	Watdoyousay Jose (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	10	7	9 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	8.27	chased 2p, no impact
1May25 ⁸ BAQ ⁵	1	Determind Princess (Cancel, Eric)	123	Lb	1	9	10	10	10	8 ^{1 1/2}	22.34	7-8w upper, no impact
24May25 ⁷ BAQ ¹⁰	7	Top of the Table (Castellano, Javier)	123	Lb	6	3	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	9 ^{Head}	9 ^{2 3/4}	26.36	chased 2p, weakened
3Oct25 ⁴ BAQ ²	4	Catchphrase (Elliott, Christopher)	123	L	4	6	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	10	15.81	in hand ins, weakened

Fractional Times: 22.61 45.70 57.35 Final Time: 1:09.14

Split Times: (23:09) (11:65) (11:79) Run-Up: 60 feet Temporary Rail: 36 feet

Winner: Long Legged Queen, Bay Filly, by Daddy Long Legs out of Peace Queen, by Indian Charlie. Foaled Mar 23, 2021 in New York.

Breeder: James G Doyle Owner: J.A.D.S. Racing Trainer: Lee, Joseph

Claiming Prices: 3 - Amazing Athena (IRE): \$40,000; 11 - Red Burgundy: \$40,000; 7 - Top of the Table: \$40,000; 4 - Catchphrase:

\$40,000:

Scratched Horse(s): Bembridge Ledge (Also-Eligible), Elegant (Main-Track-Only), Geez Eloise (Main-Track-Only), Spencer Tiara

(Main-Track-Only), Thirteen Red Flags (RegVet-Unsound), True Spun (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$261,573 Pam Horse

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Long Legged Queen	30.92	11.14	6.40	\$1.00 Pick 3	6-5-10 (3 correct)	173.44	23,759
2	Will Not Be Swayed		4.70	3.38	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-10 [^]	39.84	38,163
8	Hue			4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	10-2	79.63	200,246
					\$0.10 Superfecta	10-2-8-3	159.75	56,738
					\$0.50 Trifecta	10-2-8	162.75	95,377
					\$1.00 Grand Slam	1/6/8/9/13/14-2/6/9-3/5/7-10 (4 correct)	55.83	33,634

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
10	Long Legged Queen	10	8 ^{5 1/4}	$6^{2\ 3/4}$	5 ^{1 3/4}	1 ^{Head}
2	Will Not Be Swayed	8	6 ⁴	7 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}
8	Hue	2	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ¹ 1/4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}
3	Amazing Athena (IRE)	5	3 ²	31	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3/4}
5	Quick Power Nap	4	7 ⁴ 1/4	9 ⁵ 1/4	7 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{3/4}
11	Red Burgundy	1	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}
12	Watdoyousay Jose	7	9 ⁷ 1/4	8 ⁴ 3/4	8 ^{3 1/4}	7 ^{2 3/4}
1	Determind Princess	9	10 ^{8 3/4}	10 ^{7 3/4}	104	83
7	Top of the Table	3	4 ² 1/2	51 3/4	9 ^{3 3/4}	9 ⁴ 1/2
4	Catchphrase	6	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	6 ^{2 3/4}	10 ^{7 1/4}

Trainers: 10 - Lee, Joseph; 2 - Rice, Linda; 8 - De Paz, Horacio; 3 - Duggan, David; 5 - Rodriguez, Rudy; 11 - De Paz, Horacio; 12 - Rice, Linda; 1 -

Merryman, Elizabeth; 7 - Hennig, Mark; 4 - Ryerson, James

Owners: 10 - J.A.D.S. Racing; 2 - The Holly and Ivy Stable LLC; 8 - NLG Racing Stable; 3 -Mark Dobbin; 5 - GRC Racing LLC, Rodriguez, Rudy R. and SEI Thoroughbreds; 11 -Barry K. Schwartz; 12 - Everything's Cricket Racing; 1 - Greyledge Thoroughbreds; 7 - Brodsky, Alan and Samotowka

Stables LLC; 4 - DiRico Racing and Breeding LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

LONG LEGGED QUEEN broke out at the start and was quickly corrected, chased along the inside, took the inside route into upper stretch, tipped to the three path at the three-sixteenths and then to the five path a furlong out leaning on WILL NOT BE SWAYED to keep a tight seam open between foes, rallied on through and was up in the last jumps to score. WILL NOT BE SWAYED chased along the inside and then just off the inside coming under coaxing near the quarter pole, angled five to six wide into upper stretch, got leaned on by the aforementioned foe briefly a furlong out, rallied through the final furlong and missed at the end. HUE chased three wide, got set down angled four wide into upper stretch, rallied to take command a sixteenth out, then got caught in the final strides while running on to the finish. AMAZING ATHENA (IRE) bobbled at the break, chased along the inside, got set down spinning just off the inside into upper stretch, dug in under a drive running on to the wire but was outfinished. QUICK POWER NAP chased two to three wide coming under coaxing at the five-sixteenths, went seven wide into upper stretch, offered up late foot. RED BURGUNDY the last to be loaded in the gate, raced three then two wide in closest aim of the leader, got set down spinning two to three wide into upper stretch, took command straightened away, dug in under threat and was collared a sixteenth out, then weakened in the late stages. WATDOYOUSAY JOSE chased just off the inside and then along the inside coming under urging at the five-sixteenths, took the inside route into upper stretch, offered up a mild bid but was unable to make an impact. DETERMIND PRINCESS chased just off the inside under a ride from the five-sixteenths, went seven to eight wide into upper stretch, made no impact. TOP OF THE TABLE chased just off the inside under urging nearing the quarter pole, angled four wide into upper stretch, weakened in the drive. CATCHPHRASE showed the way in hand along the inside, cut the corner roused into upper stretch, yielded the front straightened away and weakened through to the finish.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.